

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

BILL H. WALMSLEY; JON MOSS; IOWA HORSEMEN'S  
BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRETT D. WATSON	AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
Brett D. Watson, Attorney	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
at Law, PLLC	FRANK D. GARRISON
P.O. Box 707	JOSHUA M. ROBBINS
Searcy, AR 72145	Pacific Legal Foundation
(501) 281-2468	3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
	Suite 1000
	Arlington, VA 22201
	(202) 888-6881
	araynor@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Congress adopts the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act.....	4
B. Congress amends HISA in an effort to cure a constitutional defect.....	7
C. Factual and procedural background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The decision below deepens a circuit conflict over HISA’s constitutionality .....	12
II. The questions presented are exceptionally important.....	16
III. The decision below is wrong .....	19
A. HISA unlawfully delegates enforcement power to the Authority .....	22
B. HISA unlawfully delegates rulemaking power to the Authority .....	25

IV. This case is an excellent vehicle .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

### APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, filed September 20, 2024 .....	1a
Minute entry denying motion for preliminary injunction, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Arkansas, filed July 11, 2023 .....	18a
Transcript of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Arkansas, filed July 21, 2023.....	19a
U.S. Const. art. I .....	60a
U.S. Const. art. II.....	61a
15 U.S.C. § 3051.....	65a
15 U.S.C. § 3052.....	69a
15 U.S.C. § 3053.....	79a
15 U.S.C. § 3054.....	83a
15 U.S.C. § 3055.....	94a
15 U.S.C. § 3056.....	104a
15 U.S.C. § 3057.....	109a
15 U.S.C. § 3058.....	116a
15 U.S.C. § 3059.....	121a
15 U.S.C. § 3060.....	122a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	20
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , No. 23-5129, 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023) .....	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	23
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	2, 7, 17, 21, 25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	1, 20, 25
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	2, 16-17, 20-21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	26
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	28
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	24
<i>Horseracing Integrity &amp; Safety Auth., Inc. v. Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n</i> , No. 24A287 (U.S.) .....	28
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019) .....	16

<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	28
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6-8, 26
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10-11, 13-15, 18, 23-24
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	28
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)....	10-11, 13-14, 17-18, 22, 29
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 23-402 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2023).....	28
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	15-16
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	28
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	23
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022) .....	16
<i>Springer v. Gov't of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928) .....	23



<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....	2, 7, 12, 17, 21-22, 26
<i>Texas v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) .....	2, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States, ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023) .....	2, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	1, 19-20, 22, 25

### U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	1, 19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....	1, 19, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	1, 19

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2056a(b)(4)(B) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 3051(4) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3051(5) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3051(6) .....	5, 9
15 U.S.C. §§ 3051-3060 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 3052(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3052(b) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(3) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 3052(c).....	4-5
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(1)(C).....	6, 25

15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(2)-(4) .....	6, 25
15 U.S.C. § 3053(a) .....	6, 25
15 U.S.C. § 3053(b)(1) .....	6, 27
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(1) .....	6, 27
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(2) .....	6, 8, 25-27
15 U.S.C. § 3053(d) .....	5-6
15 U.S.C. § 3053(e).....	8, 11, 13, 24, 26
15 U.S.C. § 3054(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3054(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 3054(d)(1) .....	5, 9
15 U.S.C. § 3054(d)(2) .....	5, 9
15 U.S.C. § 3054(d)(3) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3054(d)(4) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g) .....	6, 25
15 U.S.C. § 3054(h) .....	6, 22
15 U.S.C. § 3054(i) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j)(1).....	22-23
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j)(2).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 3054(l)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3057.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 3057(a)(2)(G).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3057(d) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3057(d)(3)(A) .....	7

15 U.S.C. § 3058.....	7, 23
15 U.S.C. § 3058(a) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. O, Tit. VII, 136 Stat. 4459, 5231 (2022).....	8
Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. FF, Tit. XII, §§ 1201-1212, 134 Stat. 1182, 3252-75 (2020).....	4

### Other Authorities

Authority Br., <i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , Doc. 114, Dkt. 23-10520 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023) .....	28
Community and Economic Development Initiative of Kentucky, <i>The Influence of the Race Horse Industry on Iowa’s Economy</i> (June 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5cfsb2ww">https://tinyurl.com/5cfsb2ww</a> .....	18
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> No. 47 (Feb. 1, 1788) .....	1
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> No. 51 (Feb. 8, 1788) .....	3
FTC Br., <i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , Doc. 113, Dkt. 23-10520 (Aug. 4, 2023) .....	28-29
Howland, Joan S., <i>Let’s Not “Spit the Bit” in Defense of “The Law of the Horse”: The Historical and Legal Development of American Thoroughbred Racing</i> , 14 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 473 (2004) .....	4
Mascott, Jennifer L., <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 837 (2022) .....	22

Press Release, American Horse Council, *Results from the 2023 National Equine Economic Impact Study Released* (Jan. 31, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mv3v3bwe>..... 18

Purdue Extension, *Economic Impact of the Horse Racing and Breeding Industry to Indiana* (May 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/4m49s2jc>..... 18
